

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2980 OF 2021  
IN  
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 23773 OF 2021

VIVEK SHYAM KISHORE )...APPLICANT

V/s.

CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF FISHERIES EDUCATION)...RESPONDENT

Mr.Hasmit Trivedi i/by Praxis Legal, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr.D.P.Singh, Advocate for the Respondent.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 8<sup>th</sup> JULY 2024

**PC.** :

1. When the matter was called out in the morning session, the matter was kept back, as none appeared for the Respondent.

2. Mr.Trivedi, learned Counsel, appearing for the Applicant submits that despite service of the order directing disclosure upon the Respondent, none had appeared for the Respondent. It was pointed out that the Respondent functions under the Ministry of Agriculture. Therefore, this Court had kept back the matter and directed the Court Associate to request the presence of Counsel from the Union of India.

ARTI  
VILAS  
KHATATE

Digitally signed by  
ARTI VILAS  
KHATATE  
Date: 2024.07.08  
17:56:17 +0530

3. In the afternoon session, when the matter is called out, Mr.D.PSingh, learned Counsel for the Union of India, appears and submits that the Respondent is an autonomous body and they have their own panel of Advocates and that the Union Counsel may not be responsible to attend to the said matter. He, however, would verify the same, and also, intimate this order to the Respondent, so that the Respondent can be represented on the next date.

4. Accordingly, list on **12<sup>th</sup> August 2024**.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**