

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2980 OF 2021
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 23773 OF 2021**

Vivek Shyam Kishore ...Applicant
V/s.
Central Institute of Fisheries Education ...Respondent

Mr. Hasmit Trivedi with Mr. Indra Kumar Lahoti i/b Praxis Legal for the Applicant.

CORAM : **ABHAY AHUJA, J.**
DATE : **6th OCTOBER, 2025**

P.C. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Trivedi, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that the Respondent has not yet complied with the order dated 8th July, 2024 followed by the order dated 13th November, 2024. That this Court, therefore, issue theailable warrant against the Directors of the Respondent.

2. It is observed that the Execution Application is on lodging number. Let objections be removed and registered number be obtained within a period of two weeks, failing which the Execution Application and consequential Interim Application to stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

3. Subject to obtention of the registered number, Registry is directed to issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 50,000/- against the Director of the Respondents, returnable on 2nd December, 2025.
4. The Applicant to assist the Registry and furnish details of the concerned police station for the execution of the bailable warrants. The Senior Police Inspector of the concerned police station to have the said bailable warrants executed and secure the presence of the Respondents on the next date.
5. Let the Director of the Respondents remain present in the Court on the next date.
6. List on 2nd December, 2025.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2025.10.07
13:20:29
+0530