

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2980 OF 2021  
IN  
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 2454 OF 2025**

**VIVEK SHYAM KISHORE )...APPLICANT**

**V/s.**

**CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF FISHERIES EDUCATION)...RESPONDENT**

None for the Applicant.

Mr.Vinod Joshi a/w. Ms.Sudha G., Advocate for the Respondent.

Mr.N.P.Sahu, Director of the Respondent, present in Court.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 2<sup>nd</sup> DECEMBER 2025**

**PC. :**

1. None for the Applicant.
2. When the matter is called out, Mr.Vinod Joshi, learned Counsel, appears for the Respondent and submits that as directed by this Court, Mr. N. P. Sahu, Director of the Respondent, is present in Court. That, the Petition under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, challenging the award that was dismissed for non-removal of office objections, and an application for restoration of the same has already been filed. Mr.Joshi submits that, therefore, this Court may consider the same and adjourn the matter.

3. A perusal of the service report dated 1<sup>st</sup> December 2025 indicates that the bailable warrant against Dr. N. P. Sahu, the Director of the Respondent is duly executed.

4. Mr.Joshi, learned Counsel for the Respondent, submits that a bail bond of Rs.50,000/- was furnished, after which the bail had been obtained.

5. Since none is present on behalf of the Applicant, list on **21<sup>st</sup> January 2026**.

6. Let Mr.N.P. Sahu, the Director of the Respondent, furnish an undertaking to this Court before leaving the Court premises that he will remain present in Court on every date that the matter is listed and that within a period of four weeks a payment plan would be filed and served.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**